BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF )
VIOLATION ISSUED TO: )

)
Geri Winters ) DOCKET NUMBER 3936-06
All American Fuels )
P.0. Box 1849 )
Pinedale, WY 82941 )

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

1.

All American Fuels owns and operates underground storage tank (UST) facility number 0-
002774. This facility is located at 225 Front Street, Big Piney, Wyoming. All American
Fuels purchased this facility in June 2005; however, they were the operator of the facility
prior to that date. The facility has two 12,000 gallon and two 8,000 gallon steel tanks that
were installed in 1985. The pressurized lines connected to the tanks are single wall fiberglass
reinforced plastic. All American Fuels uses automatic tank gauging (ATG) and inventory
control (IC) as its monthly UST leak detection methods. All American Fuels uses butterfly
valves in the drop tubes to prevent overfills.

A routine inspection was conducted on August 9, 2006, at this facility. The only leak
detection records available during that inspection were passing ATG records for July 2005
through August 2006. All American Fuels was not performing inventory control as required.
There were extreme “overages” and “shortages” for the unleaded tank and the premium tank
inventory control records due to the “blender dispensers.” Corrections should have been
made to these records after the first month these numbers exceeded the allowable limits.

One of the tank overfill prevention devices was disabled by inserting a broken tank gauging
stick in the fill tube to prevent that device from closing when the tank is full.

Personnel were not checking the cathodic protection (CP) rectifier every 60 days and had not
done so since November 7, 2005. Site personnel also stated the CP system had been shut
down in November 2005. The employee had turned the system back on prior to the
inspection. According to the hour meter reading on the rectifier, the rectifier had been turned
off for a total of 252 days.

An annual registration for fiscal year 2007 was not submitted to the department. This
registration form was sent to All American Fuels at the same time as the invoice for annual
fees. '

The line leak detectors were function tested and line tightness testing was performed on
August 5, 2004. Both of these tests were required to be repeated no later than August 5,
2005. These tests were not done again until October 17, 2005, 73 days late.

All American Fuels failed to properly perform inventory control for the tanks at this location.
All American Fuels disabled the overfill device from one of the tanks. All American Fuels
failed to operate the cathodic protection rectifier for 252 days and failed to monitor the
rectifier every 60 days. All American Fuels failed to register these tanks as required on July
1, 2006. All American Fuels failed to function test the automatic line leak detectors and
pressure test the piping when that was due on August 5, 2005.

Wyoming Water Quality Rules and Regulations (WWQRR), Chapter 17, Section 16 (c)(i)
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violated WWQRR, Chapter 17, Section 11(c). By failing to operate the impressed current
system continuously, All American Fuels has violated WWQRR, Chapter 17, Section 11(a).
By failing to register the USTs at this location by July 1, 2006, All American Fuels has
violated WS 35-11-1419(a). By failing to functionally test the automatic line leak detectors
and tightness test the lines, All American Fuels has violated WWQRR, Chapter 17 Section

14(g)(1).

5. This Notice is being sent to you pursuant to W.S. 35-11-701(c)(i), that requires that in any
case of the failure to correct or remedy an alleged violation, the director of the Department of
Environmental Quality shall cause a written notice to be issued and served upon the person
alleged to be responsible.

NOTHING IN THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOV) shall be interpreted to in any way limit or
contravene any other remedy available under the Environmental Quality Act, nor shall this NOV be
interpreted as being a condition precedent to any other enforcement action.

e
Signed this o day of October 2006.

%/7/;/ %//%Z/

John V. Cetra LeRoy C. Feusner, P.E., BCEE
Director Administrator
Department of Environmental Quality Solid and Hazardous Waste Management Division

PLEASE DIRECT ALL INQUIRES TO: Robert Lucht, P.E. & P.G. Storage Tank Program
Compliance Supervisor at 122 West 25th Street, Fourth Floor, West Wing, Cheyenne, WY
82002, (307) 777-7095 or (307) 777-5973 FAX for technical matters.






